
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 8 OCTOBER 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Rick Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Gale 
Councillor Paul Reynolds 
Councillor Victoria Santamaria 
Councillor Robert Stewart 
Councillor Gbola Adeleke 
Councillor Graeme Elliot (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Fiona Guest 
Councillor Heather Pound 
Councillor Pete Hannell 
Councillor Andrew Williams MBE 
Councillor David Deacon 
Councillor Garrick Stevens 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 MINUTES   
 

(Pages 3 - 5) 

 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 

becomes apparent 
 

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest 
which is also prejudicial 

 
(ii)  may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 

to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 
 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct for Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements and ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to Public Participation 
 

5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN   

 

 

6 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

(Page 6) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   
 

(Pages 7 - 9) 

8 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 - 2028/29   
 

(Pages 10 - 56) 

9 PROPOSALS TO ESTABLISH A DACORUM INVESTMENT 
PARTNERSHIP   

 

(Pages 57 - 71) 

 
 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
3 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 
Present: 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Adeleke   Councillor Smith-Wright 
Councillor Deacon    Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Gale    Councillor Taylor 
Councillor Hannell     Councillor A Williams  
Councillor Pound    Councillor Wyatt-Lowe 
Councillor Reynolds 
 
Officers: 
 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Shaj Choudhury (Head of Transformation) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
The meeting started at 7:33 pm.  
 
 
1. MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elliot, Guest and Santamaria. 

 

Councillor Wyatt-Lowe substituted for Councillor Guest.  

 

Councillor Taylor substituted for Councillor Santamaria.   

 

Councillor Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services, also sent 

apologies.  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 

None.  

6.   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. N Howcutt said he 
would circulate a response.  

7. WORK PROGRAMME 

There were no additions to the work programme.  

 

8. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE QUARTER 1 2024/25 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the quarter 1 2024-25 forecast financial outturn position for the 

General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme. 

 

Action 

 

The Chair suggested a follow up report on ‘lessons learnt’ to the relevant OSC and/or 

Audit committee (N Howcutt). 

  

9. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT – CORPORATE AND COMMERCIAL 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 
 

10. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT – PEOPLE AND TRANSFORMATION 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 3   

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report. 

 

Action 

 

A Wilkie/S Choudhury to provide Housing Ombudsman guidelines for compensation 

tariffs.  

 

11. CUSTOMER CHARTER UPDATE 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the customer charter update. 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 8.44 pm. 

Page 5



 Finance and Resources OSC Action Points – September 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

03/09/24 
 
 
 

Item 8: Financial Monitoring 
Report  
 
The Chair suggested a follow up 
report on ‘lessons learnt’ to the 
relevant OSC and/or Audit 
committee. 
 

N Howcutt 24/09/24 N Howcutt advised this matter was on the Housing and 
Community OSC agenda and would be discussed in that 
forum.  

03/
[...]
ance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 – 2028/29 

Date: 8th October 2024 

Report on behalf 

of:  

Cllr Adrian England, Leader of the Council 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 - 2028/29 

Appendix B – General Fund Reserves Summary 

Appendix C/D/E/F – Proposed Fees and Charges for 2025/26 

Background 

papers: 

 

Budget 2024/25; Cabinet, February 2024 
MTFS 2023/24; Cabinet, October 2023 
Transformation; People & Digital Strategy – Cabinet December 2022, Customer 
Charter Sept 2024. 
Town Centre Vision, Cabinet July 2023 
Commercial Strategy, Cabinet March 2023 
SAR Programme, Cabinet June 2023 
Housing Strategy, Cabinet Jan 2024,  
Housing Asset Strategy, Cabinet February 2024 

 

Glossary of 

acronyms and 

any other 

abbreviations: 

 
GF – General Fund 
NHB – New Homes Bonus 
MTFS – Medium Term Financial Strategy 
RSG – Revenue Support Grant 
SFA - Settlement Funding Assessment 
 

 

Report Authors  

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer (CFO) 

 

Nigel.Howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services  

 

Fiona.Jump@dacorum.gov.uk 

Responsible Officer  

Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer 

 

 
   

  

Finance and Resources Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Nigel.Howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for those most 

in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

To present to Cabinet the 2024 Medium Term Financial Strategy for 
approval to Council. 
 
The setting of a robust and balanced Medium Term Financial Strategy 
will enable the Council to provide and deliver services within its overall 
corporate and financial planning framework. 
 
The Medium-Term Financial Strategy underpins the delivery of the 
Council’s Core Strategic aims and priorities within available resources. 
 

Recommendation (s) to the 

decision maker (s): 

1. Approve the Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 to 
2028/29 as set out in Appendix A to the report.  

 
2. To note a four-year General Fund savings requirement of £2.5m 

between 2025 – 2029. 
 

3. To note that the Chief Finance Officer will work with the 
Council’s Strategic Leadership Team and Cabinet to deliver 
options that will achieve the medium-term saving targets 
identified within the strategy. 

 
4. Endorse the Financial Planning Framework to support the 

budget-setting process for 2025/26. 
 

5. The Chief Finance Officer be requested to revise the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy and re-present to Cabinet and Council 
for approval if material changes to forecasts are required 
following future Government announcements. 

 

Period for post 

policy/project review: 

The Council’s financial Medium Term Financial Strategy is constantly 
monitored to ensure it remains robust and sustainable and is formally 
reviewed annually. 

 
 
 

Page 11



MEDIUM TERM  
FINANCIAL STRATEGY 

2024/25 – 2028/29 
 

Author  
 
Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer (S151) 

Responsible 
officer 

 
Nigel Howcutt, Chief Finance Officer (S151) 

 

Date of publication October 2024  Date of last version October 2023 

Version no.  1 Date of expiry  October 2025 

Key Associated documents:  
2024/25 Budget Cabinet, February 2024  

2023 MTFS Cabinet, October 2023 

 
          
Dacorum
[...]
an 10 years                  50.00                  50.00 0.0%

Provision of paper copies will incur a charge which will be determined based on the size of the 

agreement

 Charge will be 

determined 

based on the 

size of the 

agreement 

 Charge will be 

determined 

based on the 

size of the 

agreement 

-

Habitats Reg Assessment (HRA) related Unilateral Undertaking (UU)                400.00                400.00 0.0%

Planning Obligations Monitoring Admin fee.  Where agreements are complex and/or largescale 

(as determined by DBC) or require specialist monitoring, a bespoke charging  schedule will be 

applied. 

 £300.00 plus 

£100 per 

additional trigger 

point. 

 £300.00 plus 

£100 per 

additional trigger 

point. 

0.0%

All fees and charges are exclusive of VAT unless otherwise stated

Page 56

mailto:strategic.planning@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:strategic.planning@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Title of report: Proposals to Establish a Dacorum Investment Partnership 

Date: 8th October 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Adrian England, Leader of the Council 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices:  

Background papers: 

 

 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

DeVO – Delivery Vehicle Options Review 

(D)IP – (Dacorum) Investment Partnership 

HOTs – Heads of Terms 

JV – Joint Venture 

SPV – Special Purpose Vehicle 

LLP – Limited Liability Partnership 

SLT – Senior Leadership Team 

 

Responsible Officer  

Catherine Silva Donayre, Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial 

 

Report Authors 

David Barrett, Assistant Director – Strategic Housing & Delivery 

 

david.barrett@dacorum.gov.uk  /  07811 062571 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular
[...]
y Comments 

Monitoring Officer:  

The Monitoring Officer’s comments are included in section 6 of the report under ‘Legal Implications’. 

S151: 

The S151 Officer’s comments are included in section 5 of the report under Financial and value for 

money implications. The financial recommendation requests £230k of one off funding to support 

the selection of a Investment partner/s, the Dacorum Development reserve has funds to support 

this request, and this proposal is line with the rationale for this reserve. 

12 Conclusions:   

12.1 The Delivery Vehicle Options review recommended that a form of Partnership working, 

tailored to the Dacorum context, should be explored as part of a framework approach to 

deliver the Council’s strategic objectives. 

12.2 Following a soft market testing exercise, the report seeks approval to begin the process to 

select an appropriate partner to establish a Dacorum Investment Partnership. 

Next Steps: 

Task/Milestone Date/Timeframe 

Cabinet Approval to proceed to invite proposals for 
Dacorum Investment Partnership 

14th October 2024 

Appoint consultants for strategic, legal and financial 
advice 

November 2024 

Prepare competitive exercise and prepare 
documentation in line with advice 

December 2024 – 
February 2025 

Competitive exercise March – April 2025 

Recommendation to proceed with Partner approved 
at SAR Steering Group & SLT 

May 2025 

Recommendation to PH, SLT-PH and Cabinet June 2025 

 

Page 71


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Medium Term Financial Strategy 2024/25 - 2028/29
	Appendix A MTFS 2024-25 to 2028-29
	Appendix B  Forecast Reserves Position 2024-25 to 2028-29
	Appendix C F+R OSC Fees and Charges  2025-26
	Appendix D F+R OSC Licensing 2025-26
	Appendix E H+C Fees and Charges  2025-26 Final
	Appendix F SpAE. Fees and Charges  2025-26

	9 Proposals to Establish a Dacorum Investment Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

8 OCTOBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Guest 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor Silwal  
Councillor Deacon    Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Gale     Councillor Santamaria 
Councillor Pound     Councillor A Williams MBE 
    
Officers: 
 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
David Barrett (Assistant Director, Strategic Housing & Delivery) 
Matt Angus (Strategic Housing, Investment & Regeneration Senior Manager) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor England 
Councillor Douris 
Councillor Allen 
 
 
The meeting started at 7:30 pm.  
 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke, Hannell, Reynolds 

and Stewart.  

 

Councillor Silwal substituted for Councillor Hannell.  

 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

3   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 

 

4   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 



 
None.  
 

5   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

All actions had been completed and circulated to the committee.  

 

7   PROPOSALS TO ESTABLISH A DACORUM INVESTMENT 
PARTNERSHIP 
 

M Angus gave a presentation to the committee on the proposals to establish a 

Dacorum Investment Partnership.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report.  

 

8   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2024/25 - 2028/29 
 

N Howcutt gave a presentation to the committee on the Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2024/25 – 2028/29.  

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the report.  

 

9   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no changes to the work programme.  

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 


